

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER DRS070862 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

MODIZER

\*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

CHARLESTON WV 25324 DIV OF REHABILITATION SERVICES WV REHABILITATION CENTER ATTENTION: RECEIVING

INSTITUTE, WV

25112

P

T O

DATE PRIN		TEF	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	P.	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		04/10/	<del>'2007</del>			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NE	JMBER	UNI	T PRICE	AMOUNT
0001		1	LS		910-66				\$112,502.00
	ROOFING	G MAIN	II'ENAN	CE, R	EPAIR, AI	ND INSTA	LLATION		
	; ;				;				
				•	FOR QUOTA	*			
	THE WES	ST VIR	GINIA	DIVI	HASING DI SION OF 1 PROVIDE I	REHABILI	TATION S	ERVICES	,
	LABOR A M (TO : AND EQU	AND MA INCLUD JIPMEN	TERIA E ALL T ROO	LS TO AREA M PEN	REPLACE S-EAST WI THOUSE) A LOCATED	THE ROO ING, NOR AT THE W	F OF BUI THWEST W EST VIRG	LDING ING, INIA	
	VIRGIN	IA PER	THE	ATTAC	HED SPECI	[FICATIO	NS.		W
	20, 200 IN INS	07 AT FITUTE	11:00 , WES	AM A I VIR	ETING WII T THE AGE GINIA. 7 NFERENCE	ENCY'S L THE MEET	OCATION ING WILL	BE	
	PROJECT	r are	REQUI	RED T	TERESTED O ATTEND ERIAL SUE	THIS ME	ETING.		
	PRIME/C	GENERA G WILL	L CON	FRACT ISQUA	DANCE IS ORS FAILI LIFIED.	NG TO A NO ONE	TTEND TH		
	TECHNIO KRISTA	CAL QU FERRE	ESTION	NS MU THE	E VENDOR. ST BE SUE WEST VIRO	MITTED SINIA PU	RCHASING		
	KFERREI	LL@WVA	MIN.	GOV,	4-558-411 OR VIA MA Q. TECHN	LIL AT T	HE ADDRE	SS LIST	ED
SIGNATURE			<b>,</b>	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	[ <del></del>	
As m	u o		<u></u>			307	-755-8135	DAT	4/17/2007
PRESID	ENT	JFE	.in 5	5-0591	1156		ADD	RESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All guotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



VENDOR

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DRS070862

2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

\*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

25324

8 H - P Ţ O

DIV OF REHABILITATION SERVICES WV REHABILITATION CENTER

ATTENTION: RECEIVING

INSTITUTE, WV

25112

DATE PRINT		TERMS OF SAI	LÉ	\$HIP V	/IA	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	- 1 /-	0/2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMINUN	MBER	UNITPRICE		AMQUNT
		DEADLIN AT 5:0 IF ANY,	E FOR O PM	TECHNICA EST. ALL	L QUEST TECHNI			
	EXHIBIT 5							
	WITHIN 60 ( IS RECEIVEI	CALENDA O. UNL	R DAY ESS O	S AFTER T	HE NOTI SPECIFI	O BE PERFORMED CE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE TO		
	RIGHT TO CANOTICE TO T	ANCEL T THE VEN RE OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT I F THE MAT ERIOR QUA	MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	ING RESERVES T ELY UPON WRITT OR WORKMANSHII DO NOT CONFOI CONTRACT	ren ?	
	THE HIGHER RATES AS ES	OF THE STABLIS RGINIA	U.S. HED F CODE	DEPARTME OR KANAWH 21-5A, ET	NT OF L A COUNT , SEQ.	ACTOR SHALL PA ABOR MINIMUM V Y, PURSUANT (PREVAILING		
	INTEREST FOR	OR PAYM STATE AMERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	RBITRATION OR ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	5	
			M WOR		PENSATI	IRED TO PROVII		
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>		occ.nc.		TELEPHONE	VDI):IONS	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN				ADDRESS CHA	NGEST	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

SH-P

RFQ NUMBER
DRS070862

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

当のひを正く

\*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

CHARLESTON WV 25324

DIV OF REHABILITATION SERVICES WV REHABILITATION CENTER ATTENTION: RECEIVING

INSTITUTE, WV

25112

DATE PRIN: 03/01/		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
O O PENING DATE:	101/10	/2007	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ALL OF THE	1	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	OF COMMERCIAL ISSUANCE OF	AL GENERAL CONTRACT. DMENTS, THE	LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT	E SPECIFIED IN	
	FURNISH PRO	F OF BUILD	1	FUL VENDOR SHALL ISK INSURANCE IN OF THE CONTRACT.	
	THE BID PAYS SUBMITTED WIS BIDDER SHALL MATERIAL BOIN BONDS MAY BIN IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SURI STATE OF WES IN LIEU OF A ONLY BE ALLO OR BUSINESS	ABLE TO THE ITH EACH BI ALSO FURN TO FOR 100% E PROVIDED LETTER OF ETY COMPANY OF VIRGINIA PERFORMAN WED FOR PR CHECKS ARE	D AS A BID BOND. ISH A PERFORMANC OF THE AMOUNT O IN THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO D . A LETTER OF C CE AND LABOR & M	IRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL E BOND AND LABOR F THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK, FURNISHED BY A O BUSINESS IN THE REDIT SUBMITTED ATERIAL BOND WIL O,000. PERSONAL IN LIEU OF THE	T TO OPPIN AND THE AND
	(XX) MAINTEI COVERING THI THE SUCCESSI	ROOFING S	A TWO (2) YEAR YSTEM WILL BE A	MAINTENANCE BON REQUIREMENT OF	
	REV. 11/00				
		SEE REV			1
NATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
.E	F	EIN	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

þ

T

RFQ NUMBER DRS070862 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

\*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231 CHARLESTON WV 25324

DIV OF REHABILITATION SERVICES WV REHABILITATION CENTER ATTENTION: RECEIVING

INSTITUTE, WV 25112

766-4621

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/01/2007 <del>04/10/2007</del> BID OPENING TIME <del>0'1:30PM</del> BID OPENING DATE: CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY LIOP AMOUNT NO. EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF ALTERATION. PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, In the case of steel only, where the cost of steel is MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING DFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TELEPHONE TITLE

FEIN



# Request for Quotation

DRS070862

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

VE POOR

\*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

CHARLESTON WV 25324

DIV OF REHABILITATION SERVICES WV REHABILITATION CENTER ATTENTION: RECEIVING

INSTITUTE, WV

25112

Ţ

DATE PRIN 03/01/		TERMS OF	SALE		SHIP VIA		F.(	).8.		FREIGHTTERMS
ENING DATE	0.4	<del>/10/200</del> '	7	j	BID	OPE:	NING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOF	GAT. NO.	ITE	M NUMBER		UNII	PRICE		AMOUNT
	ALL VENDO	ORS MUST	r INDIC	ATE IN	FOR SUCH I THEIR BII GLASS OR S	) IF	THEY		CTS.	
	REV. 3/88	3					•			
	EXHIBIT S	9						r		
	NOTICE FO PROJECT A			ACKNOW]	LEDGEMENT	OF (	CONST	RUCTIO	NC	
	TO ABIDE	BY THE	FOLLOW	ING SCI	R AGENCY S HEDULE IN FOR STATE	ISS	UING		RED	
	AND A LIS AND SPECT AND LIST PURCHASIN	ST OF AI IFICATIO SHALL I NG DIVIS DPY OF T	LL PART ONS FOR BE FORW SION. THE ADD	IES THA THE PI ARDED THE ARG ENDUM	SHALL PREF AT HAVE PE ROJECT. T FO THE BUY CHITECT/EN FO THE STA	ROCUI THE A TER : NGINI	RED D ADDEN IN TH EER S	RAWIN( DUM E STA: HALL <i>I</i>	SS TE ALSO	
	INTERESTE	ED PART: DATE. A THIN FOU	ES AND ANY ADD	, IF NI ENDUM S	E ADDENDUM ECESSARY, SHOULD BE AYS PRIOR	EXTI RECI	END T EIVED	BY TI	O HE	
	BIDDERS DIVISION THAT API SHALL ALS	AND ST THE PLY TO SO APPLY	JBMITTE SAME THE TO AN	D TO RULES ORIGINA ADDENI	ORMALLY ACTHE STATES AND REAL BIDDING DOCUMENTOUM THAT	re i Egula IG do Ent.	PURCH ATION OCUME THE	ASING S NT ONLY		
JRE			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO	OLTIQUE	vs		DATE	
)nc					; ELEPHONE				DAIL	



VENDOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

þ

T O

AFQ NUMBER DRS070862 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

\*709045810 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231 CHARLESTON WV

304-755-8135

25324

DIV OF REHABILITATION SERVICES WV REHABILITATION CENTER ATTENTION: RECEIVING

INSTITUTE, WV 25112

766-4621

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN 03/01/		TERI	MS OF SAL	_E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		4/10/	<del>2007</del>		ļ	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANT		UOP	CAT	ITEM NU		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
CITY	QUE.			NO.	Tr. Ellering G	MBEN	CHITTING	Alico 141
	SOLE PU	RPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A BID	OPENING	TIME AND/OR	
		100				•		
	REV. 11	/96						
	EXHIBIT	10	1					
	ADDENDU	м аск	NOMTE	DGEME	NT			
	ADDENDU	M(S)	AND H	AVE M		VECESSAR	LLOWING CHECKED Y REVISIONS TO N, ETC.	
	ADDENDU	M Nos	.:					
	NO. 1		. xx	••••	<b></b>			
	NO. 2	•		}				
	NO. 3				• • • •			,
	NO. 4	· Annota						
	NO: 5	• [			• • • •			
	I UNDER ADDENDU						HE RECEIPT OF TO	HE
		<b>I</b>	<u> </u>		ر.	sı	GNATURE	
	TRI-STA	TE ROOF	ING &	SHEET	METAL COM	PANYco	MPANY	
	04/17/20	007				DA	TE	
	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE			<u> </u>			TELEPHONE	DAT	F

FEIN



## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DRS070862

7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

>EZDOR

\*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

CHARLESTON WV 25324

DIV OF REHABILITATION SERVICES WV REHABILITATION CENTER ATTENTION: RECEIVING þ

INSTITUTE, WV

25112

766-4621

03/01		TERMS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	(IA	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
D OPENING DATE	<u> </u>	<del>/10/2007 -</del>			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30	)PM
UNE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNIT PRICE		AMQUNT
	REV. 11/9	96	-					
		CO	NTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE			
	PERSONS I STATE MUS LICENSING LICENSE. MADE BY C CAPITOL C	DESIRING ST BE LIC G BOARD I APPLICA CONTACTIN	TO PEI ENSED S EMPO TIONS G THE BUILD	RFORM CON THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR	TRACTIN ST VIRG ISSUE NTRACTO GINIA D OM 319,	RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTO THE CONTRACTO RS LICENSE MAY IVISION OF LAR CHARLESTON, V	ORS RS BE BOR	
	PROSPECTI	GINIA STA IVE BIDDE NUMBER ON	R TO	INCLUDE T				
	BIDDER TO	COMPLET	<b>:</b>					
	CONTRACTO	ORS NAME:	TRI	STATE ROOF	ING & SH	EET METAL COMPAN	r	
	CONTRACTO	ORS LICEN	SE NO.	WYQQQ1	04			
	ł	THEIR CON	TRACT	ORS LICENS		TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE	OF	
	1		API	PLICABLE 1	LAW			
	AND REGUL	ATIONS, Z JEST FOR ( IS THE S	T DNA LATOUG	HE INFORM TION" ISSU	ATION P JED BY	NG DIVISION RU ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING NG THIS		
10T) IDE			SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TE				
NATURE					TELEPHONE		DATE	



# Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER
DRS070862

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

VENDOR

\*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

CHARLESTON WV 25324

DIV OF REHABILITATION SERVICES WV REHABILITATION CENTER ATTENTION: RECEIVING

INSTITUTE, WV

25112

T O

DATE PRIN 03/01/		ERMS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	iA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
U 3 / U 1 / D OPENING DATE:		/2007			BID	OPENING TIME C	 
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM	IBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	ANY OTHER S OR ALTERS T	OURCE, HE INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRI	TTEN, W DED FRO	ION MANUALS, OR HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS ID AND OF NO	
	FOR BANKRUP	TCY PR	OTECT	ION, THIS	CONTRA	ONTRACTOR FILES CT IS AUTOMATI- WITHOUT FURTHER	
	REV. 1/2005	1000					
			NO	TICE			
	A SIGNED BI	D MUST	BE S	UBMITTED '	го:		
	PURCHA BUILDI 2019 W	SING D NG 15 ASHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATION TREET, EAS 5305-0130			
	THE BID SHO THE ENVELOP					N ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
	SEALED BID						
	BUYER:	-	KRI	STA FERRE	LL-21		
1	REQ. NO.:		DRS	070862			
	BID OPENING	DATE:	04/	10/2007			
NATURE			SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CONTELEPHONE	VDITIONS   DATE	
-E		FEIN				ADDDESO OUTSIGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

S H -P

T

DRS070862

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

V ENDOR

\*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

CHARLESTON WV 25324

DIV OF REHABILITATION SERVICES
WV REHABILITATION CENTER
ATTENTION: RECEIVING

INSTITUTE, WV

25112

DATE PRIN		TERMS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	IA.	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/01/	بمما	10/2007			RTD	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	1	55,000 [00000000]	CAT				
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	BID OPENI	ING TIME:	1:3	O PM		·	
				UMBER IN NG YOUR B		IS NECESSARY	
			<u>755-52</u>	75	<del>-</del>	: 	
	PLEASE PR CONCERNIN				RSON TO	CONTACT	
		BRIAN	E.LI	NVILLE		<del></del>	
	***** T	HIS IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DRS070	862 ***** TOTAL:	\$112,502.00
		T to the state of					
		and the second					
		4144					
			100				
			saw. da y				
			SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN				ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

#### REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS DRS070862

#### General Roof Conditions for all Roof Areas:

- Fume recovery kettle must be utilized for all areas included in this specification.
- All air intakes must be covered in general vicinity of work area.
- Acceptable manufacturers are:
  - o Coal Tar Pitch Honeywell, Koppers
  - o Asphalt Johns Manville, GAF, Firestone
- No asbestos is present.

#### Building M Roof Areas:

- Tear off and properly dispose of existing built-up roof and insulation down to deck
- Investigate and replace any decking that needs to be replaced with same type of decking.
- Nail base sheet into decking according to manufacturer's recommendations.
- Set one layer of insulation in solid mopping of hot asphalt. <u>Insulation thickness to match existing</u>
- Set 4 plies of type VI glass felts in interply moppings of hot asphalt.
- Flood entire roof area and embed pea gravel according to manufacturer's recommendations.
- Furnish and install new wood fascia and nailers as needed.
- Fabricate and install new gravel stop made of 24 gauge Kynar 500, or equal, prepainted metal.
- Fabricate and install new metal fascia with inverted "V" to match existing fascia.
- Furnish and install new pipe flashings made of 16 oz copper complete with rain shield
- Fabricate and install new pitch pans made of 16 oz copper.
- Fabricate and install new counter-flashing for HVAC units made of 24 gauge galvanized metal
- Tie new roof into existing roof according to manufacturer's recommendations.
- Must provide manufacturer's 15 year no dollar limit warranty for labor and materials.

			REQ.P.0#
	•	BID BOND	was a second of the second of
KNOW ALL MEN BY T	THESE PRESENTS, That we	the undersioned	011
of		, the bridersigned,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
of		, as Principal	, and xisting under the laws of the State of
	JE: Unice in the Lity of		
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the	he penal sum of	, as Surely, a	re held and firmly bound unto the State  of the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we join	ntly and severally bind oursel	ves, our heirs, administrators, exe	) for the payment of which, cutors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the abo Department of Administration a ce	ove obligation is such that where	ereas the Principal has submitted ed herelo and made a part hereof,	to the Purchasing Section of the to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,			•
The Surety, for the value re ay impaired or affected by any extension.	igation as herein stated. eceived, hereby stipulates and ension of the time within which	d agrees that the obligations of sain the Obligee may accept such bid	
ye caused their corporate seals to	he affixed hereuplo and these	currio set their hands and seals, a	nd such of them as are corporations
day of	on amada nereditib and tuesi	e presents to be signed by their pr	oper officers, this
ncipal Corporate Seal		(I	Name of Principal)
	·	. (A	fust be President or ice President)
y Corporate Seal	·		(Title)
		(Na	ame of Surety)
		•	···
7.T.A.A.177		Att	orney-in-Fact

RTANT — Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and attorney must be attached

p V	1			Service or or or	012	AGENCY_ RFQ/RFP#_	<i>(A</i>
(V) (X) NOTE: 1	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upper right corner of page #1) Your Company Name City, Location of your Company State, Location of your Company Surety Corporate Name City, Location of Surety State, Location of Surety State of Surety Incorporation City of Surety Incorporation Minimum amount of acceptable bid bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on this line in words. Amount of bond in figures Brief Description of scope of work Day of the month Month Year Name of Corporation Raised Corporate Seal of Principal Signature of President or Vice President Title of person signing Raised Corporate Seal of Surety Corporate Name of Surety Signature of Attorney in Fact of the Surety Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised Surety Seal must accompany this bid bond.	as Principal, and(H)  of the State of(I	IEN BY THE  of  (F)  , a corporal  , as Surety, gee, in the per ind ourselves  the above obtained Section attached heret  (M)  RE.  Ill be rejected Il be accepted the bid or proce required by greement cree and void, oth is ly understoes therein stated herein stated the received, he diss bond shawhich the Obtaice of any su REOF, Princ hem as are con	of tion organ ith its prir are held a nal sum of the line of the line of the De o and made of the line of the bid ated by the erwise this od and agriculture of the line of th	Principal shacked hereing or proposa e acceptance obligation eed that the event, exculates and o way imparts on unety have shave can	(E) (G) (G) (sisting under the e in the City of pound unto The (K) and truly to be rators, executor whereas the Priof Administration reof to enter in a to and shall furnil, and shall furnil, and shall in a ce of said bid the shall remain it is eliability of the eed the penal agrees that the tired or affected the bid: and said thereunto set the sed their control of the said their control of their control o	e laws  E State  France,  Incipal  on  to a  nish  Il  nen  n full  e
	Pr	incipal Corporate Seal				<u>.</u>	
		(R)		Ву	(Name of (S (Must be F Vice Pres	<u> </u>	_ 
		(U)			Tit	le ·	-
	Sur	ety Corporate Seal	,		(V (Name of	<del></del> -	-
					(X)	<b>)</b>	
	•		•	A	Horney-in-		-
	114118	ORTANT – Surety executing act surety insurance. Corpor be attached	g bonds must ate seals mus	be licenso t be affixe	ed in West ed, a power	Virginia to of attorney	

must be attached,

KHO DESCRIPCI	RFQ N	0	DRS07086
---------------	-------	---	----------

# AFFIDAVIT

1013

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL COMPANY			
Authorized Signature:	Date:	04/17/2007	
Timothy F. Dorsch, President  No Debt Affidavit (Revised 10/13/06)	<del></del>		



# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DRS070862

ं	ं	PΙ	١Ĝ	Ē	
					-

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

\*709045810 304-755-8135 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 1231

DIV OF REHABILITATION SERVICES WV REHABILITATION CENTER

SH-p VENDOR ATTENTION: RECEIVING CHARLESTON WV 25324 Ť INSTITUTE, WV 25112 766-4621 TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED. 03/29/2007

BID OPENING DATE:	**************************************	2007			BID	OPENING TIME		L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	THIS ADDENDU ATTENDEE LIS MANDATORY PE AND THOSE TE THE MARCH 23 CLARIFICATION SPECIFICATION	M IS T, AN E-BID CHNIC ,2007	ISSUE SWER MEET AL QU DEAI	QUESTIONS ING HELD C JESTIONS SU LINE, AND	RAISED ON MARC JBMITTE TO MAK	AT THE H 20, 2007 D PRIOR TO E		
	QUESTIONS COVENDOR'S BITERRELL IN TANY TIME PRING ANY FORMA	MY S HE WE OR TO	TILL ST VI THE	BE SUBMITT RGINIA PUR BID OPENIN	ED TO	KRISTA G DIVISION AT		
	THE BID OPEN BID OPENING BID OPENING	DATE   TIME	IS EX REMAI	TENDEL TO:	04/1	7/2007	***	
0001	1	LS		910-66		I I DITTON		
	ROOFING MAIN	TENAN	CE, R	EPAIK, AND	O INSTA	LLATION		
SIGNATURE		)	SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TER	MS AND CON LEPHONE		ATE	
Jim					304 <i>-</i> 7	55-8135		04/17/2007
PRESI	DENT	IN	55-09	951156		ADDRESS CHAN	IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# PRE-BID CONFERENCE SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Quotation Number:

DRS 070862

Date:

3/20/07

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY. THIS INFORMATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTENDEES IN A TIMELY MANNER. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN YOUR COMPANY GETTING IMPORTANT BID INFORMATION.

Firm Name:	TRI-STATE ROGING 4 SMEETING	/ Firm Name:	Mangostto Kooki
Firm Address:	PO Box 1231	Firm Address:	Month of Frank
Represenative Attending:	BRIAN LINVILLE, BILL HUGART	Represenative Attending:	
Phone Number:	304-755-8135	Phone Number:	740-633-732
Fax Number:	Fax Number: 304 - 755 - 52.75	Fax Number:	740 633-7322
Email Address:	bling 1160 TRJ-STATESERVICE, COM	Email Address:	TOUR BULLOUS

Firm Address:	Purchasing División
Represenative Attending:	
Phone Number:	
Fax Number:	
Email Address:	

2610

Parkensburg WV

6.457

Firm Address:

Firm Name:

Sheet Metal

Singer

bloresting, Gam,

のないで

40

<u>σ</u>

Firm Address:	DIVING SIDD, ROOFING CO.	Firm Na
	SIR HOMStord St.	Firm Ad
Ч	Mat. WV assil	
]		
Represenative Attending:	Jan Holomb	Represe
Phone Number:	1343-556	Phone
Fax Number:	343~5568	Fax Nu
Email Address:	ay wer zon one	Email A

Singer lenny @ Casin formet. Net

304-424-6026

422.5495

304-4

Represenative Attending:

Phone Number:

Email Address:

Fax Number:

	Total Control of Contr	Services.
Firm Name:		
Firm Address:	provide C	
	F	
	2	524 524
	: 1	
Represenative Attending:		
Phone Number:		
Fax Number:	William Commence and the Commence of the Comme	
Email Address:		

#### ADDENDUM #01 DRS070862

#### To provide the following clarifications:

- 1) Vendor shall remove and re-install existing conduit on the penthouse.
- 2) Cover all stone coping with Kynar 500, or equal, metal fascia.
- 3) 1" Perlite, or equal, board shall be used for insulation.
- 4) Existing vapor barrier has been re-tested for asbestos and none was found.
- 5) Existing vapor barrier may be left in place if found to be in acceptable condition.
- 6) Pre-bid sign-in sheet is attached.
- 7) Add the following language to the RFQ:

"Progress payments may be made to the vendor on the basis of percentage of work completed and accepted by the agency. 10% retainage shall be held from any progress payments until the final invoice is accepted. Progress reports must be submitted and approved by the facilities manager prior to any payments made."

Agency
REQ.P.O#_DRS070862

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN	BY THESE PRESENTS, T	hat we, the undersigned, $\underline{T}$	ri State Roofing & She	eet Metal Company
	of <u>Charleston</u>	, <u>WV</u>		_, as Principal, and <u>Travel</u>	ers Casualty and Surety Company
of Americ	ca_of Hartford	,CT	, a corporation or	ganized and existing und	ler the laws of the State of
(	CT with its p	rincipal office in the City of	Hartford	, as Surety, are held and	d firmly bound unto the State
of West	t Virginia, as Obligee	, in the penal sum of Five	Percent of Amount Bid	(\$ 5%	) for the payment of which,
well and	d truly to be made, w	e jointly and severally bind	d ourselves, our heirs, adm	inistrators, executors, su	ccessors and assigns.
	The Condition of th	e above obligation is such	that whereas the Principal	has submitted to the Pu	rchasing Section of the
Departn	ment of Administratio	n a certain bid or proposal	l, attached hereto and mad	e a part hereof, to enter i	nto a contract in writing for
DRS07	70862 - Building M	Roof Replacement (to	include all areas - east	wing, northwest wing	and equipment room
pentho	ouse) According to	Plans & Specifications			
	NOW THEREFOR	·			
	(a) If said bid shall				
agreem	(b) If said bid shal and shall furnish any ent created by the ad ad effect. It is expres	I be accepted and the Prin other bonds and insuranc oceptance of said bid, ther	e required by the bid or pro this obligation shall be nul d that the liability of the Sur	posal, and shall in all oth I and void, otherwise this	he bid or proposal attached ler respects perform the obligation shall remain in full shereunder shall, in no event,
	The Surety, for the paired or affected by otice of any such ext	any extension of the time	pulates and agrees that the within which the Obligee ma	obligations of said Sure ay accept such bid, and t	ty and its bond shall be in no said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHE	REOF, Principal and Sure	ty have hereunto set their h	ands and seals, and suc	th of them as are corporations
have ca			ito and these presents to be		•
	•	April <u>2007</u>		, , ,	
	ıl Corporate Seal			Tri State Roofing & Sl	neet Metal Company
, intopa	001,001213 022.			(Name	of Principal)
				By Ilmi	
		•		/ (Must	be President or President)
				Timothy F. Dors	ch. President
					Title)
Surety C	Corporate Seal				Surety Company of America
· · · · ·	•			(Name	of Surety)
				As .	Ø 1

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

216894

Certificate No. 001259989

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory T. Gordon, Patricia A. Moye, Patricia A. Fincke, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, and Tammy M. Lloyd

of the City of Charleston	State of	West Virg	inia	, their true	e and lawful Atto	rnev(s)-in-Fact.
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertaking	, to sign, execute, s c Companies in the	eal and acknowle ir business of gu	edge any and all baranteeing the fic	bonds, recognizand delity of persons,	ces, conditional ur	ndertakings and
					31s	t
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this in day of	nstrument to be sign	ned and their cor	porate seals to be	hereto affixed, th	iis	
day of,,		Alm C				
Farmington Casualty Con				ıardian İnsuranc	1 0	
Fidelity and Guaranty Ins Fidelity and Guaranty Ins		ers Inc		ercury Insurance Casualty and Sure		
Seaboard Surety Compan	4	crs, me.			ety Company of A	America
St. Paul Fire and Marine	Insurance Compar	ıy	United Stat	tes Fidelity and G	Guaranty Compa	ay
1987) MCCRPORATED	THE STATE OF THE S	SEAL S	SEAL SEAL	HARTFORD, TY	HARTORD OF COMM.	SUTTY AND RESERVED TO THE SERVED TO THE SERV
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		Ву:	Georg	Thompson, Ser	nior Vice President	
On this the 31st day of August himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty	Company, Fidelit	006 y and Guaranty	ne personally app Insurance Compa	peared George W. any, Fidelity and C	. Thompson, who Guaranty Insurance	acknowledged Underwriters,
Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insur Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the pu	ance Company, St. Company of Amer	Paul Guardian Ir ica, and United	isurance Compan States Fidelity an	ny, St. Paul Mercun nd Guaranty Comp	ry Insurance Company, and that he,	pany, Travelers as such, being

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

58440-8-06 Printed in U.S.A.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America; and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 17<sup>±2</sup>

5 day of <u>Ap</u>i

2007

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary

1982 1982 1982



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.stpaultravelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.